https://www.nbad.com/en-ns/insight-and-features/mena-and-global-markets.html

2

➢ Technical analysts will likely be pouring over charts in the coming days to attempt to gauge when this

might be deemed a buying opportunity, but for now there is little sign of any such optimism. This said, both

the League and 5 Star parties did tone down their vitriol toward the euro during the March election

campaign - and given Italy's 130%+ debt/GDP ratio a fallout with the ECB would be both painful and costly

- so perhaps the recent negative price action may soon be seen as overdone. Alternatively, investors

should prepare for ‘tin hat time’.

(Simon Ballard, Macro Strategist, Market Insights & Strategy)

FX & Rates

➢ We believe that the current volatility seen in markets is being driven by positioning. For those that follow

us, we have been recommending widening of FRA/OIS spreads throughout the year – particularly in 2yr.

We have seen that strategy return 6bp YTD and its performing again in the stress conditions. FRA/Eonia

spread widened significantly yesterday as European banks shares were hit hard.

UST
Yield

Prev day Close
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1D YTD

5Y 2.58% -18.1 -31.3 -21.3 +82.9 +37.9

10Y 2.78% -15.0 -27.9 -17.2 +57.1 +37.6

30Y 2.98% -11.7 -23.0 -14.9 +9.8 +23.5
Source: Bloomberg

$ Mid Swap Prev day Close
Change (basis points)

1D 1W 1M 1D YTD

5Y 270.6 -16.7 -28.8 -20.8 +87.5 +46.3

10Y 281.8 -17.9 -27.3 -16.9 +66.6 +42.0

30Y 290.0 -12.4 -22.2 -9.7 +44.8 +36.3
Source: Bloomberg

  Prev day Close
% Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

EUR USD 1.1540 -0.73% -2.03% -4.45% +3.16% -3.87%

GBP USD 1.3249 -0.47% -1.36% -3.73% +3.03% -1.95%

USD JPY 108.77 -0.59% -1.92% -0.52% -1.88% -3.48%
Source: Bloomberg

  Prev day Close
% Change

1D 1W 1M 1YR YTD

USD TRY 4.5473 -0.79% -2.61% +11.94% +28.13% +19.72%

USD INR 67.8725 +0.66% -0.81% +1.82% +4.96% +6.26%

USD IDR 13,995.0 +0.00% -1.01% +0.59% +5.04% +3.15%
Source: Bloomberg

Asia Credit

➢ Things are really heating up in Europe and Italy concerns indeed start to hit markets. UST 10-years

tumbled to 2.78% overnight as everyone races for the safety. Now it’s around 2.84%, while the China 10-

years yield is at 3.61%.

➢ We see the Asia IG space 2-4 bps wider, which isn't too bad in our opinion, but we did see spreads get hit

yesterday afternoon already and in the HY while prices are unchanged it makes things wider by 5-6 really.

For the context, overnight the US IG was 4 bps wider, Main from London was about 8 bps wider and X-

Over about 20 bps wider.